changes of relevant risk variables on earnings and equity. The periodic effects are determined by relating the hypothetical
changes in the risk variables to the balance sheet of the financial instruments on the balance sheet date. It is assumed that the
balance sheet as of the balance sheet date is representative of the full year. For the analysis of the currency sensitivities, only
USD, JPY, CNY and SEK were used for the major currencies of the AlzChem Group.

As of the balance sheet date, the AlzChem Group is exposed to currency risks, which are mainly reflected in the balance sheet
items trade receivables, trade payables and financial liabilities.

If the euro had been revalued or depreciated by 10 % compared to the major foreign currencies in which the AlzChem Group
operates as of December 31, 2017, the reported equity in functional currency would have changed by EUR -1,800 thousands
(previous year: EUR -2,350 thousands) or EUR 2,200 thousands (previous year: EUR 2,785 thousands).

The hypothetical impact on earnings (before taxes) of EUR  -1,800  thousands (previous year: EUR  -2,350  thousands) or
EUR 2,200 thousands (previous year: EUR 2,785 thousands) results in detail from the following currency sensitivities:

2016 2017
+10 % -10 % +10 % -10 %

P & L in total -2,350 2,785 -1,800 2,200
EUR / USD -769 940 -657 803
EUR / SEK -192 234 -217 265
EUR / JPY -510 536 -716 876
EUR / CNY -879 1,075 -210 256
Other result in total 0 0 0 0
Effect on equity in total -2,350 2,785 -1,800 2,200

INTEREST RATE RISKS
Interest rate risks can arise primarily from changes in market interest rates, which lead to changes in the expected cash flows.
In order to minimize interest rate risks, loans are taken out or concluded only long term and at fixed interest rates, if necessary.
Non-current and current loan liabilities to banks are concluded with fixed interest rates and are therefore not subject to interest
rate risks.

PRICE RISKS
Price risks arise mainly in the purchasing area due to changes in the market prices of raw materials, electricity and gas. Price
volatilities are counteracted in particular by futures and price escalation clauses. Futures deal with the purchase of electricity